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OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
£. 0. BOX 871

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO

June 19, 1956

Mre. Howard Bratton
hervey, Dow & Hinkle
PO« Box 547
Roswell, New Mexico

Dear Sir:

On behalf of your client, Humble 0il and Refining Company,
we enclose two copies of Order R-809 issued June 8, 1956, by the
01l Conservation Commission in Case 1075, which was heard on May
23rd at Hobbs.

Very truly yours,

A, Lo Poner. Jre
Secretary - Director

Encls.,
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BEFCRE THE
OIL CONSERVATICK COMTISSICHN
Hobbs, New Mexico
' Nay 23, 1956
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In the matter of the application of Humble (il

& Refining Company for an order granting an ex-
cention to Section 2 (¢) of the Special Rules

and Repulations of the Crosby Devonian Pool as
set forth in Order R-639 in establishment of an
unorthodox location for its Charles T. Bates Yo.
1 Well in the Crosby Devonian Pool in Section 29,
Township 25 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New
Mexico,

CASE 80. 1075
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an
order granting an unorthodox location for its
Charles T. Bates No. 1 wWell to be drilled in the
Crosby Devonian Pool at a location 920 feet from
the North line and 2170 feet from the Wesit line
of Section 29, Township 25 South, Range 37 East,
lea County, New Mexicoj; said request for un-
orthodox location is necessitated by surface
obstructions,

e et et S N St o N S N S Nt N e s
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DIRECT EXANMINATION

by Warren W. Mankin, Examiner

EXAMINER MANKIN: The next case is Case 1075, the application of Humble 0il
and Refining Company for an order granting exception to Section 2 (¢} of the
Special Rules and Regulations of the Crosby-Devonian Pool as set forth in
Order R-639 in the establishment of an unorthodox location for a well in lea
County, New Mexico.

HOWARD BRATTCN: I am Howard Bratton, representing the Humble $il and Refining
Company. Mr. Graybill will take the stand.

J. W, GRAYBILL

called as a witness, after having been first duly sworn testified as follows:
BY BRATTICH:

Q. Would you state your name please?




-

A. J. W. Braybill,

Q. What is your occupation, Mr. Graybill, by wiom are you employed?

A. Assistant Division Petroleum Engineer of the western Division of the
Humble 0Oil and Refining Company.

Q. Ixes that include lea County, New Mexico?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. tHow long have you been so engaged, NMr. Grayoill?

A. 26 years.

Q. As such, has your work and your supervision included the area of Lea
County, New lexico, during that period of time?

A. Yes, sir,

Q. During all that period of time, has your occupation and has your
rosition been the same? what positions have you occupied?

A. I advanced from Junior Petroleum Engineer to Assistant Division
Petroleum Engineer. I have been Assistant Division retroleum Engineer since
1935.

Mit, BRATTON: Are the qualifications of the witness satisfactory to the
Cormission?

IR, MANKIN: They are, Will you please speak directly into the microphone,
Mr. Graybill? Wwith the air-conditioning here we need to be sure we get it for
the transcript.

“r. BRATTCH: Will you state the purpose of this hearing, Mf. Graybill?

A. Humble 0il and Refining Company seeks an order granting an unorthodox
location for its Charles T. Rates No. 1 in the Crosby-Devonian Pool in Section
29, Township 25 South, Range 37 Tast, Iea County, llew Fexico. The location
sought is in the N%/L of %“he Niw/b of Section 29 aﬁd is 920 feet from the North
line and 2170 feet from the West line of the above-mentioned section. This

location is unorthodex in that it is less than 560 feet from the tract boundary

-

e

and violates Section 2 (b) of the Special Crosty-Devonian Rules as set forth in

Order »-5639,




2. Ir. Graybill, you have preparsd a map of the area?

A. Yes, sir,

Q. FExplain what this man shows with relation to the area in question,
Mr. Oraybiil?

MR, GURLEY: Excuse me just a minute. Xr., Pratton, how mamy copies of
t2is do you have?

MR. BRATTCN: Four.

MR. GURLEY: It is customary to nave five,

MR, MANKLIN: Could wWe have another copy, please, for our staff?

A. This plat is enlarged to scale of the NE/L of tne NW/L of Section 29,
and shows the surface obstructions at present that require this location to be
unorthodox. In the first place, the orthodox location is lecated 660 feet from
tiie North and 1980 feet from the West, would be approximately in the center of
New Mexico State Highway 18, the other obstructions are the Texas-llew Mexico
Railway, E1 Paso Hatural Cas Compa:y industrial yard, the City of Jal, ilew
Mexico residential dedicated area, which eliminates moving the location west
or southwest. The location of R. Olsen Industrial Ares occupying the NE/L
of the tract prevents moving the location directly east. The location pre-
sently sought is within the minimum workable area required by a drilling oper-
ation and is as close as permitted by the industrial area to the YNorth, |

{. Have you prepared a map showing the ownership of the operating rights
in the area in consideration and the status of the development within the area?

A, Yes, sir,

Q. 1 would like to have this map marked as Humble's Exhi it No. £. Mr.
Craybill are you familiar with the development in the area under consideration

of the Crosby-Devonian?

A. Yes, mir,
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Q. In your opinion, will the granting of tnis order be necessary to
prevent waste and protect correlative rights?

A, Yes, sir,

Q. In your opinion, will the granting of this order injure the owner of
any operating rights within the area?

A. In myv opinion, it will not,

Q. Have you sought waivers from the owners of the operating rirshts within
the area?

A, Yes, sir.

Q. Do you have them with you?

A. Yes, sir

“R. BBATTON: Vr. Examiner, we have walvers from all of tne operators within
the area. Wwe will be glad to submit them to the Commission if they are of interest
to the Commission., We can mark them as one Exhibit and submit all of them,

MR, MANKIN: It will not be necessary if you are prepared to make a state-
ment to that effect-~ that they were obtained from 211 offset operators.

Q. Have you obtained waivers from all of the oifset operators within this
area, Mr. Gravbpill?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. Do you have those waivers and are they available for the Commission if
the Commission so desires?

A. They are, sir.

Q. Do you have any further statement that you care to make in connection
with this matter, ¥r. Graybill? |

A. No, gir, I don't.

‘R, BRATTCk: I would like to enter in evidence, Humble's Exnibits 1 and 2,

YR, MAN¥Ii: Is there objection in entering Humble's Exhibits 1 and 2 in
this case? 1If not, they will be so entered. Mr. Graybill, woﬁld you list the

names of those persons whicr you have received waivers from?
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"8, ORAYBILL; we have a list of ithem whnich we will submit to the Com=
mission as Exhibit No. 3, marked Humtle's Exhibit o, 3.

MR. MANKIN: Is there objection to entering Exhibit WNo. 3 in this case?

If not it will be so entered. For the record, I would prefer to indicate who
these operators are so that everyone is aware of it: R, Clsen, R. Clsen 0il
Company, Amerada Peiroleum Corporation, Anderson Prichard, Sun Cil Company,

E. A. Culbertson, wallace . . Irwin, Atlantic Refining, W. B. Redman, Sinclair
0il and Cas, Cities Service 0il and Cas, Arro (il Corvoration, A. “inningham,
Peerless 0il and Cas, Hush Cordigan and Continental il Company. Do you have
anythine further in this case, Fr. Hratton.

MR. BRATTCHN: Wwe would like to call the attention of the Commission to the
fact that on the Docket this case is listed as a request as an Exception to
Section 2 (c). 4e believe it is an Exception to 2 (b) of Rule R-639. 1 don't
believe that it makes any difference in the purvose of tne ----

MR, GURLEY: You don't happen to have a copy of that order here available
with you?

MR. BRATTOM: I believe that saows 2 (b) to be the spacing portion of
the order.

*R. GURLEZY: Yes, I believe that's rizht. Do you move at this time that
your record be amended to Bhow that paragraph?

MR, FRATTCY: Yes, sir, I will,

MR, VANKIN: i will consider it as an exception to Section 2 {b) of the
Special Rules and Regulations of the Crosby-Devonian Pool as set forth in COrder
R-£39 in tnis case., Do you have anything further, lMr. Bratton?

MR, BRATTO: Nothing in this case. ke would like to file a letter with
the Commission relative to Mr, House's letter which rzquested thics hearing. The
letter which we desire to file at this time shows a lease designation plat which

has been amended in some regards and we would merely like to file that with the

Commission. e do not desire to enter it in the record of the case as I don't
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believe it is evidence in the care,

¥R, MANKIY: So y.our original application of lMav 1lst, you are amending
that particular portion of your letter dated May lst in this letter dated May
22nd in which the lease ownership plat nhas been chaneged,

MR, BRATTCH: That 1s correct,

MR, MANKIN: And which is, likewise, reflected by y.ur Exhibit No. 2 as
presented in this case?

MR. BRATTON: Yes, sir,

MR, MANKT!Y: Anything further?

FR., BRATTCN: We have nothing further.

MR, MANKIN: Is there question of the witmess in this case? If there is
no question of the witness, the witness may be excused. Is there any statements

to be made in thiz case? If not, we will take the case under advisement.




STATE C7 Ni'W MENICC )

: S8
CCUNTY CF SANTA FE )

I, Nancy Chowning, do hereby certify that the foregoing and attached
transcript of proceedinss before the Hew Mexico (1l Conservation Commission
Examiner at Hobus, New Fexico, is a true and correct record, toc tne vest of
my knowledge, skill and ability.

Dated at Santa Fe, New Mexico tais 25th day of September, 1956.

77 Aneqy [X/A“WI
/-




BEFORE THE OIL CONEERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICC

' IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING

- CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION

CCMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF NEW
MEXICO FOR THE PURPOSE OF

| CONSIDERING :

CASE NXO. 1075
Order No. R-809

| IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION

. OF THE HUMBLE OIL AND REFINING

. COMPANY FOR AN ORDER GRANTING

. APDROVAL OF AN UMORTHODOX GAS WELL

. LOCATIOK WOR THEIR C. T. BRATES V¥ELL

. NO. 1 IN EXCEPTION TO SECTION 2 (b)

i OF THE SPECIAL RULES AND REGULATIONB

FOR THE CROSBY-DEVONMIAN POOL, AS SET
FORTH IN ORDER R-639. BAID WELL TO
BE LOCATED 920 FEET FROK TEE MNORTH
LINE AND 2170 FEET FROM THE WEST LINE
OF BECTION 29, TOWNSHIP 35 SOUTH,

. RANGE 37 EAST, WOfPM, LEA COUNTY, NEV

MEXICO, INX THME CROSBY DEVONIAN POOL.
OBDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMIBEION:

This cause caxe on for hearing at ® o'clock a.m.
on May 23, 1986, at Hobbe, New Mexico, before Warren W. Mankin,
Examiner duly appeinted by the Oil Conservation Commission of
New Mexico in accordance with Rule 1214 of the Rules and Re-
gulations of the New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission.

NOW, on this 2 day of June 1956, the Commission,
2 quorum being present, ving considered the application and the
evidence adduced and the recommendations of the Exsminer, Waxren
W. Mankin, and being fully advised in the premimes,

FIRDS :

(1) That due notice having been given as reguired
by law, the Commigsion has jurisdiction of this cause and the
subject matter thereof.

(2) That the Humble 0il and Refining Company, appli
in this case, 1s the owner of patented oil and gas leases covering
among other lands the N¥/4 of Section 29, Township 25 South, Range
37 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico.

(3) That applicant proposes to drill a gas well in
the Crosby Devonian Pool, said well to be located 9320 feet from
the North line and 2170 feet from the ¥est line of Section 29,
Township 25 South, Raage 37 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico.
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. Order No. R-809

? (4) That denial of this application will deprive
- applicant of a fair opportunity to recover its just and equitable
;shlre of the gas under the NW/4 of maid Section 29.

i (5) That the drilling and production of the proposed
'ell at the location due to surface obstruction and ia the manner
Aqstated above will not cause but will prevent waste and will protect

i correlative rights.

IT IS THERKFORE ORDERED :

: That the application of the Rumble Oil and Refining
Company for an order granting approval of an umorthodox gas well
location for its C. T. Bates Well No. 1 in the Crosby-Devonian
Pool to be located 920 feet from the North line and 2170 feet from
the West line of Section 29, Township 25 South, Range 37 East,
NMPM, Lea County, Mew Mexico, be and the came is hereby approved
and granted.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico on the day and year
hersinabove designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMIS3ION

Fd——

EN ¥, SIMNMS, Chalrman

7

5. , Member

A L YORTER, Jr., r & Secreiary
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BEUMNLE OIL & REFINING COMPANY
IMAELE BUILDING

. ATTENRYION: JOEN NOUBEK
MIBDLAND, TEXAS :

REFERENCE CASE NO. 1075. NOMSTANDARD LOCATION I8 EEREBY APPROVED

mnm'sc T. BATES WELL NO. 1, LOCATED 920 FEET FROM NORTE
LINE AMD 2170¢ FEET FROM THE WEST LINE OF SECTION ‘29, TOWMBEIP 25

SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, IN CROSBY DEVONIAK POOL OF LKA COUNTY.
YORM C-101 WILL NOY BE APPROVED. '
A. L. PORTER,

sxcxmn-mnc'mn
X.M. OIL CORBERVATION COMMISS ION




List of owners surrounding Humble's Charles T. Bates lease Section 29, T-25-85,
R-37-E, in the Crosby Devonian Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, who have executed
waivers approving unorthodox location 920 feet from the north line and 2170 feet
from the west line of above section.

R. Olson
Dallas, Texas

R. Olson 0il Company
Liberty Bank Bullding
Oklisboma City, Cklahoma

Amerada Petroleum Corporation
Attn. R. 8. Christie

Box 2040

Tulsa, Oklahoma

Anderson Prichard Cil Corporation
Midland, Texas

Sun 0il Company
Roswell, New Mexico

E. A. Culbertson
Petroleum Life Building
Midlané, Texas

Walliace W. Irwin
Petroleum Life Building
Midiand, Texas

The Atliantic Refining Company
Box 871
Midland, Texas

M. B. Rudman

Josephine Rudman

5738 Centrsal ExXpressway
Dallas, Texas

Sinelair Gil & Gas Company
Box 1470
Midland, Texas

Cities Service 0il Ccmpany
Fort Worth, Texas

Argo 0il Corporation
Box 432

Midland, Texas

Attn. Jack Bailey

A. Winningham
Ims Hays

G. M. Jinkins
Box 585
Amarillo, Texas

Peerless Cil & Gas Company
Milam Building

San Antonio 5, Texas

Attn. W. B. Chapman

Hugh Corrigan
Route 2,
Verc Beach, Florida

Continental 0il Company
Fort Worth, Texas

BEFORE THE
OIL CONSFRVAIDN COMMISSION

£ONEW MEXICO -
'}%ﬁiﬁO__il—




HUMBLE OIL & REFINING COMPANY \//‘(f\" { f///7f

MIDLAND, TEXAS
May 22, 1956

J. W. HOUSE

In re: Unorthodox Location - Charles T.
Bates No. 1, 920 feet from North
line, 2170 feet from West line,
Sec. 29, T-25-5, R-37-E, Crosby
Devonian Pocl, Lea County, . M.

New Mexicc 01l Conservation Commission
P. 0. Box 871
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

Refer to Mr. J. W. House's letter of May 1, 1956, relating to an
unorthodox location on our Charles T. Bates lLease, Crosby Devonian Pool, Lea
N County, New Mexico. Kindly destroy the "lease designation plat" attached to
that letter and substitute the one attached hereto, as it shows more completely
the ownership svrrounding Hurble's Charles T. Bates Lease.

Yours very truly,
HUMBLE OIL & REFINING COMPANY

J. W. HOUSE,
Division Superintendent

By \’;; ol W
L - H' Bde;/ _
Asst. Div. Superintendent

JWG/se
Attachment

Sworn to and subscribed before ms this 22nd day of May 1956.

. SHIRLEY J SLMER
AT LM - B

Notary Public in and for Midland County
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o _j,num_;}g.‘n OI1IL & REFINING COMPANY
MIDLAND, TEXAS

S,

i . ~

. e, May 1, 1956
W |
J. W. HOUSE
In re: Unorthodox Location - Charles T.
Bates No. 1, 920 feet from North
line, 2170 feet from West line,
Sec. 29, T-25-S, R-37-E, Crosby
Devonian Pool, Lea County, »N.’ n?.* \
! R e
New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission { '\ WA /
Po Oo BOX 871 "_.4"“ ; ¥ ’ i i‘_) :
Santa Fe, New Mexico - o é;\f, -59
Gentlemen: ;A N \\i) ﬁ=\ ;'}{
i SV

On April 30, 1956, we filed with your Hobbs office our Notice of “Intention to '
Drill, Form C-101, for our Charles T. Bates No. 1, as a Crosby Devonian Field test at a
location 320 feet from the North line, 2170 feet from the West line, Section 29, T-25-3,
R-37-E, Lea County, New Mexico. The necessity for the unorthodox location is based on
the fact that a regular location would have fallen on State Highway 18. Considering
the highway and the industrial area ol QOlson Drilling Company, this location was staked
as near as practical to an orthodox location. e

We request that you schedule ar examiner hearing at Hobbs, New Mexico, on
May 23, 1956, to consider this application for approval of this unorthodox location in
the Crosby Devonian Field.

We have attached a mailing list of all offset operators who have been
furnished a copy of this application by certified mail. Waivers have been requested
from the offset operators.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the
best of my knowledge.

Yours very truly,

HUMBLE OIL & REFINING COMPANY

wé(. I BN -
J-_W. HOUSE, —
Division Superintendent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 1st day of May 1956.

. e SHIRLEY | TIMER
" Notary Public in and for Midland County

AJT/se
Attachments




R. Olsen

Box 2
Jai, New Mexico

R. Olsen 0il Company
Liberty Bank Building
Oklahoma City, Cklahoma

Amerada Petrolewn Corvoration
Attn: R. S, Christie

Box 2040

Tulsa, OCklahoma

Anderson Prichard 0il Corporation
Box 2197
Hobbs, New Mexico

Sun 0il Company
Box 2792
Odessa, Texas

E. A. Culbertson
Petroleum Life Building
Midland, Texas

Wallace W. Irwin
Petroleum Life Ruilding
Midland, Texas

The Atlantic Refining Company
Box 871
Midland, Texas

Z. G. Rodman
Box 591
Odessa, Texas

Sinclair 0il & Gas Company
Box 1470
Hobbs, New Mexico

Cities Service 0il Company
Box 97
Hobbs, New Mexico

Argo 0il Corporation
Box 432

Midland, Texas

Attn: Jack Bailey

R. Winningham
Box 585
Amarillo, Texas

Peerless 0il & Gas Company
Milam Building

San Antonio 5, Texas

Attn: W. B. Chapman

Paul Corrigan
(Address Unknown)

Continental Cil Company
323 Petroleum Building
Roswell, New Mexico
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REFORE THE QIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING

CALLED BY THE QIL CONSERVATION

COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR

THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:
CASE NOQ. 861
QOrder No. R-639

THE APPLICATION OF THE OIL
CONSERVATION COMMISSION ON ITS

OWN MOTION FCR AN ORDER CREATING
AND DESIGNATING A NEW POOIL TO BE
KNOWN AS THE CROSBY-DEVONIAN POOL
FOR THE PRODUCTION OF GAS FROM THE
DEVONIAN FORMATION, SUCH POOL TO
CONSIST OF ALL OF SECTION 28, TOWN-
SHIP 25 SOUTH, RANGE 37 FAST, NMPM,
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO; AND FOR
THE ESTABLISHMENT OF POOL RULES,
DRILLING UNITS, WELL SPACING AND
OTHER RELATED MATTERS FOR SAID POOL.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 ofclock a. m. March 16, 1955, and
was continued to April 20, 1955, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before the Qil Conservation
Commission, hereinafter referred to as the "Commission'.

NOW, on this 27th.,day of May, 1955, the Commission, a quorum being
present; Laving considered the record and testiimony adduced, and being fully advised
in the premises,

FINDS:

(1) That due notice of the time and place of hearing having been given as
required by law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this case and the subject matter
thereof.

(2) That Anderson-Prichard QOil Corporation did complete its American
Republics~-Federal No. 1 discovery well in the NE/4 SW /4 of Section 28, Township 25
South, Range 37 Fast, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico on or about Januvary 18, 1955,

{3) That said well potentialed 30,000 MCF of gas per day on an absolute
open {low ifest from the Devonian formation in the depth interval of 8270 to 8390 feet.

4) That said well discovered a new common source of supply in this area.
PpPiy
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Order No. R-639

(5) That sufficient evidence was presented to the Commission as tothe
probable areal extent and directional trend of the newly discovered common source
of supply to justify the creation of the new pool as contemplated.

(6) That in conformity with the practices of the Commission, a pool
should be created, defined and classified including such acreage as appears to cover
the newly discovered source of supply.

(7) That the probable areal extent of the cornmon source of supply is
limited, and as a result thereof a proraticn unit of more than 160 acres could cause
the inclusion in units of acreage that cannot reasonably be assumed to be productive
of gas.

(8) That one well will efficiently and economically drain at least 160
acres of the said common source of supply.

(9) That in order to provide for the orderiy development of the common
source of supply, and to prevent waste, drilling units of 160 acres, well~-spacing
regulations, and a casing program should be established for said common source of
supply.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the Crosby-Devonian Gas Pool is hereby created, and that said
pool shall consist of the following described acreage:

TOWNSHIP 25 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM
All of Section 28

(2) That effective on the date of this order, the following Rules and
Regulations shall apply to wells hereafter drilled, completed, or recompleted to the
Devontan formation in the Crosby-Devonian Gas Pool area, as defined above, in
addition to the Commission's applicable rules, regulations and orders heretofore or
hereafter adopted, to the extent not to conflict herewith;

SPECIAL RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR -
THE CRCSBY-DEVONIAN POOL

SECTION 1. Any well drilled one mile or less from the outer horizontal
boundary of the Crosby-Devonian Gas Pool, and drilled to the Devonian formation,
shall be spaced, drilled, operated, and prorated in accordance with the rules and
regulations in effect in the said Crosby-Devontian Gas Pool.

SECTION 2. No well shall be drilled, completed or recompleted, and no

Notice of Intention to Drill or drilling permit shall be approved, unless,
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(a) Such well be located on a designated drilling
unit of not less than 160 acres of land, more or
less, said acreage to be substantially in the form
of a square conforming to a legal sub-division
(quarter-section) of the U. S. Public Lands
Survey, in which unit all the interests are consoli-
dated by pooling agreement or otherwise, and on
which unit no other well is completed or approved
for completion in said pool.

(b) Such well shall be located not closer than 660 feet
to any outer boundary line of the tract, nor closer
than 330 feet to any quarter-quarter section or sub-
division inner boundary, nor closer than 1320 feet to
a well drilling to or capable of producing from the
same pool.

(c) The pooling of properties or parts thereof shall be
permitted, and if not agreed upon may be required
in any case when and to the extent that the smallness
or shape of a separately owned tract would, under the
enforcement of a uniform spacing plan, deprive or
tend to deprive the owner of such tract of the opportunity
to recover its just and equitable share of the natural gas
in said pool, provided that the owner of any tract that is
smaller than a drilling unit established for the pool shall
not be deprived of the right to drill on and produce from
such tract if same can be done without waste; but in such
case the allowable production from such tract, as comp-
ared with the allowable production therefrom if such
tract were a full 160-acre unit area shall be in the ratio
of tne area of such non-standard proration unit expressed
in acres to the area of the standard 160-acre proration
unit.

SECTION 3. The casing program for the field shall include three
strings of casing set in accordance with the following plan:

(a) The surface string shall be new or reconditioned pipe
with a mill test of not less than two thousand (2, 000)
pounds per square inch and shall be set and cemented
at a depth of approximately five hundred (500) feet,
such depth being sufficient to protect the fresh water
bearing sands of the Santa Rosa Formation.

Cementing shall be by the pump-~and-plug method.
and sufficient cement shall be used to fill the annuiar
space back of the pipe to the surface of the ground or
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(a) (continued)

(b)

(c)

the bottom of the cellar. Cement shall stand a mini-
mum of sixteen (16) hours under pressure and a total
of twenty-four (24) hours before drilling the plug or
initiating pressure tests, Before drilling the plug,
this string shall be tested by the application of at
lease one thousand (1,000) pounds per square inch and,
if at the end of thirty (30) minutes the pressure shows
a drop of one hundred fifty (150) pounds per square
inch or more, the cementing job shall be condemned,
After corrective measures have been taken, the pipe
shall again be tested in the same manner.

The intermediate string shall consist of new or
reconditioned pipe that has been tested to two thousand
(2,000) pounds per square inch and shall be set at
approximately thirty-six hundred (3, 600) feet. Cement-
ing shall be by the pump-and-plug method, and sufficient
cement shall be used to fill the calculated annular space
back of the pipe to a point one hundred (100) feet above
the top of the Salado formation. The cement shall stand
a minimum of twenty-four {24} hours under pressure

and a total of thirty (30) hours before drilling plug or
initiating tests, Casing shall be tested by the application
of at least twelve hundred (1200) pounds per square inch
pump pressure, If, at the end of thirty (30) minutes,

the pump pressure shows a drop of one hundred (100)
pounds per square inch or more, the cementing job shall
be condemned. Aftercorrective measures have been
taken, the pipe shall again be tested in the same manner,

The producing or oil string shall be new or reconditioned
casing that has been tested to four thousand (4, 000)
pounds per square inch and shall be set at a depth not less
than the top of the Devonian formation. Cementing shall
be with a2 minimum of three hundred fifty (350) sacks of
cement applied by the pump and plug method and shall
stand a minimum of twenty four (24) hours under pressure
and a total of forty eight (48) hours before drilling the plug
or initiating tests, After cementing, the casing shall be
tested by pump pressure of at least fifteen hundred (1, 500)
pounds per square inch for a period of at least thirty (30)
minutes. If, at the end of 30 minutes the pressure shows
a drop of one hundred (100) pounds per square inch or
more, the cementing job shall be condemned., After
corrective measures have been taken, the pipe shall again
be tested in the same manner,




B
Order No. R-639

SECTION 4. All additional lands located within one mile of any land
in the pool defined above or as it may be extended shall conform to these Rules and
Regulations; provided, that by order of the Commission the pool may be redesignated
from time to time so as to embrace other lands in the vicinity which are believed to
be capable of production from the Devonian formation, whether or not such land shall
have been at one time included in another designated field or pool.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the Commission retains jurisdiction
of this case for such other and further order or orders in the premises as may
become necessary in order to make spacing and other adjustments to protect correla-
tive rights and further prevention of waste.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico on the day and year hereinabove

designated,
STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
JOHN F. SIMMS, Chairman
E. S. WALKER, Member
W. B. MACEY, Member and Secretary
SEAL
ir




